05-09-2001 Form PTO 1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE ET (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket 5088-6 101711775 ached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner o 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Robert GRAN Peter McGREGOR (a/k/a Pedro McGregor) Name: Totally Voice, Inc. MAX Internal Address: Z·2·01 Street Address: 10940 Cameron Court Drive City: Davie, Florida State/Country: USA Zip: 33324 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No [x] Assignment [] Merger Security Agreement Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: April 20, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,208,972 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Roger S. Thompson 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$40.00 Internal Address: Cohen, Pontani, Lieberman & Pavane Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 551 Fifth Avenue, 12th Floor 8. Deposit account number: 03-2412 City: New York State: New York Zip: 10176 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Roger S. Thompson Name of Person Signing

Reg. No. 29,594

Signature

April 30, 2001

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents

Washington, D.C. 20231

05/09/2001 GTON11

00000084 6208972

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 011763 FRAME: 0376

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, Richard Grant, with an address at 14036 Langley Place. Davie, FL 33325 and Peter McGregor a/k/a Pedro McGregor, with an address at 1451 N.W. 129th Way, Sunrise, FL 33323, collectively referred to herein as ("the Assignors") hereby confirm their prior agreement to sell, assign, and transfer to Totally Voice, Inc., a corporation in the state of Florida, having a place of business at 11607 Palmetto Way, Cooper City, FL 33026 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, herein referred to as ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the United States and all foreign countries to United States Patent Number US 6,208,972 B1, and in and to those Improvements which are disclosed in United States Patent Number US 6,208,972 B1 entitled:

## METHOD FOR INTEGRATING COMPUTER PROCESSES WITH AN INTERFACE CONTROLLED BY VOICE ACTUATED GRAMMARS

which issued on March 27, 2001, and in and to said patent and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said Improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said Improvements; and

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said Improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, it successors, assigns and legal representative, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications in said Improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other property to communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating in and to said Improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Improvements, in and to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The undersigned declare further that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that each willful false statement may jeopardize the validity of this assignment, patent application and any patent or patent applications and any patent issuing thereon.

This Assignment is made to confirm a previous assignment that was executed on October 26, 1999, which previous Assignment did not contain complete dates or the complete address of the Assignors. It is the intention of the parties hereto to confirm that the above-described transfer of rights was completely effective as of October 26, 1999 and, to the extent necessary, it is their further intention that any transfer was not sufficient previously shall be made now nunc pro tunc, effective as of October 26, 1999, to comport with their prior understanding and intent with respect to the prior Assignment.

Richard Grant

Peter McGregor (a/k/a Pedro McGregor)

RECORDED: 05/02/2001

 $\frac{120|200|}{\text{Date}}$ 

**PATENT** REEL: 011763 FRAME: 0377